

No. 16-13404

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

KATHLEEN N. PEDRO, on behalf of herself
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

EQUIFAX, INC. and TRANSUNION LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division,
Case No. 1:15-cv-03735

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER ADVOCATES**

John S. Friend
BISHOP KORUS FRIEND, PSC
6520 GLENRIDGE PARK PLACE
Suite 6
Louisville, KY 40222
firm@bishoplegal.net
Pro Hac Vice to be Sought

Justin T. Holcombe
Skaar and Feagle, LLP
133 Mirramont Lake Drive
Woodstock, GA 30189
jholcombe@skaarandfeagle.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
I. STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. “Technical Accuracy” and “Materially Misleading” Are Not Two Separate Approaches to Determine Liability Under § 1681e(b).....	2
1. The Majority of Courts Recognize that a Technically Accurate Report Can Still Be Materially Misleading. ...	3
2. Technical Accuracy Is a Defense that Has Been Broadly Rejected.	5
3. The Case Law Relied on by the District Court Has not Been Followed in its Own Circuit.	6
4. Allowing a Technical Accuracy Defense Undercuts the FCRA’s Purpose to the Detriment of Consumers and Damages the American Economy.	8
5. The District Court Incorrectly Concluded that There Is No Authoritative Guidance that Technically Accurate Information Must Also Not Be Misleading.....	12
B. Since Technical Accuracy Is Not a Separate Approach under § 1681e(b), Dismissal of Appellant’s Claims Was Improper.	16
1. Given the Nearly Universal Rejection of a “Technically Accurate” Defense, the Appellee’s Reading of §1681e(b) Was Objectively Unreasonable.	17
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baker v. Trans Union LLC</i> 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93266, (D. Ariz. Nov. 5, 2008).....	6
<i>Cortez v. Trans Union, LLC</i> 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>Dalton v. Capital Assoc. Indus., Inc.</i> 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001).....	2, 4
<i>Day v. Persels & Assocs., LLC</i> 729 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2013)	2, 4
<i>Fishback v. HSBC Retail Servs.</i> 944 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (D.N.M. 2013)	4
<i>Gorman v. Wolpoff & Abrahamson, LLP</i> 584 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009)	3, 4, 9
<i>Harris v. Mexican Specialty Foods, Inc.</i> 546 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009)	3, 4, 9
<i>Heupel v. Trans Union LLC</i> 193 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (N.D. Ala. 2002).....	6, 8
<i>Koropoulos v. Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> 734 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	5, 6
<i>Krajewski v. Am. Honda Fin. Corp.</i> 557 F. Supp. 2d 596 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	5, 6
<i>Palouian v. FIA Card Servs.</i> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61861 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 29, 2013).....	5, 6
<i>Pedro v. Equifax, Inc.</i> 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62714 (N.D. Ga. May 11, 2016).....	2, 3, 6, 17
<i>Pinner v. Schmidt</i> 805 F.2d 1258 (5th Cir. 1986)	4, 8

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page
<i>Poore v. Sterling Testing Sys.</i> 410 F. Supp. 2d 557 (E.D. Ky. 2006)	18
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Saunders v. Branch Banking and Trust Co. of VA</i> 526 F.3d 142 (4th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Seamans v. Temple University</i> 744 F.3d 853 (3d Cir. Pa. 2014).....	6
<i>Sepulvado v. CSC Credit Servs.</i> 158 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Shannon v. Equifax Info. Serv.</i> 764 F. Supp. 2d 714 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	6
<i>Smith v. Hireright Solutions, Inc.,</i> 711 F. Supp. 2d 426 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	6
<i>Swoager v. Credit Bureau of Greater St. Petersburg,</i> 608 F. Supp. 972 (M.D. Fla. 1985).....	2
<i>Taylor v. Screening Reports, Inc.,</i> 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86262 (N.D. Ill. July	4
<i>Todd v. Associated Credit Bureau Servs., Inc.,</i> 451 F. Supp. 447 (E.D. Pa. 1977)	6, 7, 8
<i>Wenning v. On-Site Manager, Inc.,</i> No. 14-cv-9693 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2015).....	4

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1681	13
15 U.S.C § 1681(a)(4).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page
Public Law 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (Sept. 20 1996).....	13
Public Law 108-159, 117 Stat. 1952 (Dec. 4 2003)	13

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 41.41(a).....	15
12 C.F.R. § 41.41(e).....	15
16 C.F.R. § 660	14
16 C.F.R. § 660.2(a).....	15
16 C.F.R. § 660.2(e).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

115 Cong. Rec. S2412 (1969).....	9
Matt Fellowes, <i>The Economic Power of Uncertainty: The Role of Consumer Credit Bureaus</i> (August 15, 10:230 am), https://www.brookings.edu/on-the-record/the-economic-power-of-uncertainty-the-role-of-consumer-credit-bureaus/	5
Elwin J. Griffith, <i>Credit Reporting, Prescreened Lists, and Adverse Action: The Impact of the Fair Credit Reporting Act and the Equal Credit Opportunity Act</i> , 46 Cal. W. L. Rev. 1, 8 (2009).....	2
Luke Herrine, <i>Credit Reporting’s Vicious Cycles</i> , 40 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 305 (2016)	5
Todd Zwycski, <i>Consumer Credit and the American Economy, Part I: Consumer demand for credit</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST (August 15, 2016 10:25 am), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2014/10/13/consumer-credit-and-the-american-economy-part-i-consumer-demand-for-credit/?utm_term=.b44443a116f6	11
